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Representations for appointment of SC/ST Judges in Supreme Court/

High Courts

10307. SHRI I-liRA LAL R. PARMAR :
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the details of representations received during J 978-83 from individuals and Asso-
ciatious regarding appointment of Supreme Court/High Court Judges from amongst the members of Scheduled Castes ; and

(b) the action taken on the said representations ? ..

THE MINISTER OF LAW. JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRJ
JAGAN NATH KAUSHAL) :(a) and (b).
Appointment of Judges of the Supreme Court and the High Courts are made in terms of the relevant provisions of the Constitution which do not provide for reservation in favour of any class or section of people. Representations are received from individuals and associations regarding appointment of Supreme Court/High Courts Judges from different sections of society, including the member of Scheduled Castes.
It is not possible to give details of ref'resentations received in this regard during.
1978-83.

The Government addressed the Chiof Ministers of States and the Chief Justices of the High Courts that it should be possible to give the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, better representation on the High Courts than that exists at present.

Opening of Post Offices In Hilly Areas

10308. PROP. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to reply given to Starred Question No. 898 on 22 April, 1981 and subsequent information laid on the Table of the House and state :

(a) whether P and T Department consider population of a 'cluster' of villages within a radius of J .5 Kms. in billy areas, and not that of a single census viJJage :

(b) whether Planning Commission have issued any guidelines for adhering to this approach in practice and not reject any proposal for a B.P.O. in hilly areas simply because census villages concerned do not have a population of J ,000 though a cluster of villages within a radius of t.S Kms. around B.P.O. may have it ; and

(c) if so, the guidelines issued and whether it would be ensured that these are adhered to, to provide adequate expansion of postal facilities in hilly areas having scattered population and difficult geographical terrain 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) P and T Department has been considering population of a single census village and not the population of a cluster of villages within a radius of
1.5 Kms. for opening of post offices in the normal areas including hilly areas which are not falling in postaJly backward and tribal areas.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.
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